



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 21/2024 & CM APPL. 485-486/2024**

AMIT GUPTA & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pankaj Gupta along with
Mohammad Faizan, Mr. Siddharth
Pandey, Advocates (M:9811541114)

versus

JAGDEV KAUSHIK & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, ASC GNCTD
with Mr. Arjun Basra, Advocate for
R-3 (M:9810368590)
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta ASC for
MCD/Respondent No.4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

05.01.2024

CM APPL. 486/2024

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 21/2024 & CM APPL. 485/2024

3. By means of the present petition, the petitioners above named seek indulgence of this Court for punishing respondent nos. 1 and 2 for their willful and deliberate disobedience, breach and violation of terms/undertaking duly recorded in Settlement dated 22nd April, 2019. The said settlement was duly accepted by the learned court below vide order dated 24th April, 2019 and judgment and decree dated 05th October, 2021 passed by the Court of Civil Judge-03 (Central), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi



in CS No. 942/2019. There is also prayer for directions against the respondent nos. 3 and 4, who though are statutory authorities, have willfully and deliberately failed in discharging their duties in facts and circumstances of the present case.

4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for respondent nos. 3 and 4. Let notice be issued to respondent nos. 1 and 2 by all modes returnable on 22nd February, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 5, 2024

au