



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 21/2024 & CM APPL. 485/2024**

AMIT GUPTA & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Adv. (Through
VC).

versus

JAGDEV KAUSHIK & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Arjun Basra, Adv. for R-3
(Through VC)
Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv. on behalf
of Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, ASC for
MCD.
M: 9891826827
Email: ashutosh_402@hotmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

22.02.2024

1. The Status Report has been filed on behalf of respondent no.4 – Municipal Corporation of Delhi (“MCD”) yesterday, i.e., 21st February, 2024.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he may be granted liberty to file response to the same.
3. Let the needful be done within a period of four weeks.
4. None appears for respondent nos. 1 and 2 despite service.
5. Let reply be filed by the respondents within four weeks.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.



7. It is made clear that in case no one appears on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 on the next date of hearing or no reply is filed, this Court will proceed to pass appropriate orders for securing presence of the respondents before this Court.

8. Re-notify on 22nd April, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 22, 2024/kr